Net exposure to interest rate risk (limited to Rnil)  -

Interest costs are naturally hedged in instances where interest-earning assets exceed interest-bearing liabilities. Interest rates are
hedged by means of financial instruments in times of high volatility or when interest-bearing liabilities significantly exceed interest-
earning assets.

24.1.1.3 Foreign exchange risk
The group has exposure to fluctuations in mainly the rand/US dollar exchange rate in respect of imports and exports. Foreign
currency transactions are mainly concluded for the purchasing and selling of inventory. Foreign exchange contracts are concluded
for specific transactions to hedge against fluctuations in exchange rates.

At year end the group had the following assets, liabilities and forward exchange contracts denominated in foreign currency in
the following amounts:

24.1.1.4 Interest rate risk
Funding
The group is naturally hedged against fluctuating interest rates to a large extent since interest-bearing debt is mainly utilised for
assets earning interest at fluctuating rates.

Sensitivity of interest rates

The potential impact of interest rate changes on finance costs is illustrated below:

GROUP

2020 2019

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/
decrease
interest

expenses
before tax

R’m

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/
decrease
interest

expenses
before tax

R’m

Commodity finance 2% (0,8) 2% (2,4)

1% (0,4) 1% (1,2)

(1)%  0,4 (1)%  1,2

(2)%  0,8 (2)%  2,4

Short-term debt 2% (68,5) 2% (34,3)

1% (34,3) 1% (17,2)

(1)%  34,3 (1)%  17,2

(2)%  68,5 (2)%  34,3

Long-term debt 2% (13,4) 2% (20,0)

1% (6,7) 1% (10,0)

(1)%  6,7 (1)%  10,0

(2)%  13,4 (2)%  20,0

24.1.1  Market risks  |  continued 24.1.1  Market risks  |  continued

FINANCIAL REVIEW

GROUP

2020
R’m

Foreign currency in US dollars  6

Trade receivables denominated in US dollars  31

Forward exchange contracts denominated in US dollars  92

Trade and other payables denominated in euro (14)

Total  115

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis
An assessment of the group’s sensitivity to the exchange rate shows that should the rand strengthen by 10%, the group’s profit
before tax would increase by R3 million. A 10% weakening of the rand versus the dollar, would result in a loss of the same